
Cabinet 
14 March 2024 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
9.30 am in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair) 
Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and 
Mark Slater 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024  (Pages 5 - 10) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
  

5 Public question time   
 
 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

6 Written question from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
  

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 
 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Public Document Pack



 

Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
  
None. 
  

8 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24   
(Pages 11 - 32) 

 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson 
  

9 Portfolio Progress and Performance Report Quarter 3 - 2023-2024   
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Chris Collier 
  

10 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Lewes)  (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning  

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Christine Robinson 
  

11 Housing Development and Property Update  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson 
  

12 Exclusion of the public   
 
 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 

disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)  
 
(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper). 
  

13 Housing Development & Property Update - Exempt Appendix 2 and 3  
(Pages 73 - 76) 

 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson 
 
Exempt information reasons 3 – Information relating to the financial and 
businessaffairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 



3 
 

 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible
[...]
emocratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 1 February 
2024 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and Organisational 
Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer), 
Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning) and Ross Sutton (Head of 
Financial Reporting). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Julie Carr, Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance 
Committee) and Councillor James MacCleary (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group). 
 
Ms Debbie Twitchen (Tenants of Lewes District) 
  
44 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

45 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from visiting member, Councillor Brett. 
  

46 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

47 Urgent items 
 
Since publication of the agenda, the Cabinet were asked and agreed to  
formally approve the following appointment to outside bodies. The Head of  
Democratic Services would then make the appointment under delegated 
authority. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 1 February 2024 

 

- Councillor Charlotte Keenan to replace Councillor Joa Saunders as a council 
representative on Wave Active Ltd Board 
  

48 General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
seeking their recommendation to Full Council on the General Fund Budget 
2023/24 and updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), together with 
the updated Capital Programme and Treasury Management position. 
  
The announcement of the recent Local Government Finance Settlement, 
equated to around £120,000 for the Council and this would be factored into the 
budget proposed to Full Council.  
  
Debbie Twitchen (Tenants of Lewes District), addressed the Cabinet and 
thanked the Council for their work with TOLD in preparing the budget. 
  
Cabinet expressed thanks to officers for their work in producing a balanced 
budget in difficult economic circumstances. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. A budget briefing had also taken place for all Councillors to attend. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) To agree the General Fund Budget 2024/25 (original) and projected MTFS 
as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To agree the General Fund Budget 2023/24 (revised) as set out in 
Appendices 2 & 3 to the report. 
  
(3) To agree an increase in the Council Tax for Lewes District Council of 2.99% 
resulting in a gross Band D charge (including Special Expenses) of £228.17 for 
2024/25. 
  
(4) To agree the revised General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme 2024/25 as set out at Appendix 4 to the report. 
  
(5) The rates of Fees and Charges proposed within Appendix 5 to apply from 1 
April 2024 and to implement changes to statutory fees and charges for services 
shown within Appendix 5 to the report as and when notified by Government. 
  
(6) To note the Section 151 Officer’s sign off as outlined in the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue budget 
and associated Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year by law. 
  

Page 6



Cabinet 3 1 February 2024 

 

49 Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators 2024/25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
seeking their recommendation to Full Council of the Council’s Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy, Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy together with 
the Treasury and Prudential Indicators. 
  
Officers were thanked for their work in producing the report. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer  
recommendations in full. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) To approve the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25 as set out at Appendix A to the report; 
  
(2) To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2024/25 (as 
set out at Appendix A to the report); 
  
(3) To approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2024/25 to 2026/27 (as 
set out at Appendix A to the report) 
  
(4)  To Approve the Capital Strategy 2024/25 (as set out at Appendix B to the 
report). 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
It is a requirement within the budget setting process for the Council to review 
and approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators, Treasury Strategy, 
Investment Strategy and Capital Strategy. 
  

50 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 
2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking them to agree the detailed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
proposals, rent levels and service charges for 2024/25 and the HRA Capital 
Programme 2023-28 and recommend to Full Council. 
  
Cabinet stated that those most impacted by the proposed changes and were 
not in receipt of benefits would be supported by the Exceptional Hardship 
Fund. 
  
Thanks were expressed to Tenants of Lewes District (TOLD) for their 
collaborative working and also to officers for their work in applying for the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation grant funding in a limited timescale. 
  

Page 7



Cabinet 4 1 February 2024 

 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 25 January 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer  
recommendations in full. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) The HRA budget for 2024/25 and revised 2023/24 budget as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To agree that social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) are 
increased by 7.7% with effect from 1st April 2024, in line with government 
policy issued in December 2022. 
  
(3) To agree that, with effect from 1st April 2024, when social-rented
[...]
reach as many people in the community as possible and also 
continue work on engaging as many as possible for future consultations. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To consider the ‘Reimagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024-
2028’ plan. 
  
(2) That any final minor amendments arising from the consultation responses 
be delegated for amendment to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(3) To adopt the plan as its overarching corporate policy document for the next 
4 years. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable the Council to set out its strategic vision, objectives and priority 
projects for the next four years and provide a firm basis for forward planning 
and performance management. 
  
  
 

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 March 2024 

 
Title: Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 

2023-24 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
portfolio holder for Finance 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

The report provides an assessment of the Council’s 
financial performance against it approved 2023-24 budget, 
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities 
identified since 2 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and 

associated risks. 
ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and 

Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to 
apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 

iii) Note Appendices 1 & 2  
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To update members on the financial position 
[...]
 ensures the 
gradual allocation of resources to cover debt repayment 
obligations and is set out in the Prudential Code. 

Section 151 Officer Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires 
local authorities to make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs and appoint a S151 
Officer, also known as a Chief Financial Officer (CFO), to 
have responsibility for those arrangements. 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 14 March 2024 
 

Title: Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 - Quarter 
3 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Chris Collier, Cabinet member for innovation, 
delivery and people 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the Third Quarter of the year 
(October-December 2023) as shown in Appendix 1 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 3 2023/24 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the council’s progress and performance 
 

Contact Officer(s): Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead 
Tel: 07525 351757 or email: 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and monitoring 

of its business plans and budgets. This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue to 
reflect customer needs and council aspirations. 
 

1.2  It is important to monitor and assess progress and performance on a regular basis, 
to ensure the council continues to deliver priority outcomes and excellent services to 
its customers and communities. 
 

1.3  Appendix 1 of this report sets out details of the key performance indicators for 
2023/24 which were agreed by Cabinet in July 2023
[...]
To enable Cabinet to consider the 2023/24 performance of 
the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership 
(E&L CSP). 

Decision type: Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That Cabinet note the achievements and activities of the 
E&L CSP in 2023/24. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

For Cabinet to consider progress on delivery of the 
current Community Safety Plan. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Jones. 
Post: Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety. 
E-mail: Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk. 
Telephone number: 01323 415 464. 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were established under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, which set out a statutory requirement for specified public 
service authorities to meet regularly to discuss ways of reducing crime and 
disorder, address incidences of anti-social behaviour, and minimise re-offending 
in their local area.   
 

1.2. Key members of the Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership (E&L 
CSP) include Sussex Police; East Sussex Fire & Rescue Authority; The 
Probation Service; Lewes District Council; and East Sussex County Council. 
Membership can be extended to other key local and voluntary partners as 
appropriate, and ESCC Drug Commissioning Services, Crimestoppers and the 
Office of the Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner are all regular attendees at 
meetings. Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils play a key role in 
supporting the work of the CSP, by acting as the secretariat, co-ordinating 
agreed strategic plans, and reporting performance.  The respective portfolio 
holders from each Council co-chair Partnership meetings. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



1.3.  Lewes & Eastbourne CSPs have worked on a joint basis since their merger was 
formally ratified by the Police & Crime Commissioner in 2019, although scope is 
left within the business priorities to reflect the issues of concern in each Council 
area, such as road safety in Lewes and supporting the stre
[...]
er 76
North Worcestershire 76
Ashford 82
North West Leicestershire 82
Group average 68.3

Page 54



Appendix 3 - Lewes CSP – Income & Expenditure 2023/24 
Spend by project 
 

 
 
Spend by priority 
 

 

 Grant Police & Crime Commissioner 2023/24 £34,829.03
Other income Accruals / refunds 2022/23 £3,290.48

Total income £38,119.51

Bid Organisation £
U Can Spray CIO Art workshops - young people £5,000.00
Cycle Lewes Bike marking (£674 net £131.47 VAT) £788.80
Unity The Nurture Project £5,918.00
ESCC Contribution to Domestic Homicide Reviews £2,313.20
Southern Rail Banner to support safety sessions £91.94
Seahaven FM Ad campaign £525.00
Sussex Police Data for CSP funded NOMAD camera £740.00
Landport Community Hub Refurbishment of youth space - storage £2,986.00
Sussex Police Speedwatch equipment £1,059.73
Youth Club Provision - Newhaven SCDA £6,914.00

Total spent £26,336.67
Remaining funds £11,782.84
Remaining acounting for pipeline £1,980.34
Total spent as a % budget 69%
Total - pipeline as a % budget 95%

Pipeline bids 2023/24 LEWES £ 2022/23
Warming Up the Homeless (WUTH) Prison release housing support £1,802.50
Lewes District Council Private Sector Mediation Services - 5 referrals £8,000.00
Total £9,802.50

Safe & welcoming spaces Hate crime, domestic, sexual abuse

Serious violence Organised crime

Anti-social driving

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 March 2024 

 
Title: Housing Development and Property Update 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for Finance, Assets and Community 
Wealth Building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

• To provide an update on the housing delivery 
programme, and 

 
 • To provide brief context to the current challenges in 

maintaining the existing social housing stock. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the progress of the housing delivery 
programme, as set out in Appendix 1, and evolving 
New Homes Principles. 
 

 (2) To note the pressures on budgets in maintaining the 
existing social housing stock in this current market 
economy. 
 

 (3) To approve an increase to the total budget allocation 
within the capacity of the existing HRA Capital 
Programme of up to £4.7m for the purchase and 
development of land and assets at Peacehaven Golf 
and Fitness in accordance with Appendix 2 (Exempt), 
subject to planning, contract, valuation, and full due 
diligence.  
 

 (4) To approve a new budget allocation within the capacity 
of the existing HRA Capital Programme of up to £1.6m 
for the development of land and assets at Broyle 
Close, Ringmer, to be taken through the Modular 
Housing Framework, in accordance with Appendix 3 
(Exempt), subject to contract, valuation, and full due 
diligence. 
 

 (5) To approve £150k within the capacity of the existing 
HRA Capital Programme (2023/24) in order to capitalise 
costs associated with securing planning permission 
for the Phase 1 Garage Infills Programme. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



 

 (6) To authorise the Assistant Director – Property and 
Development, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and Lead 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building, to progress recommendations (3), (4) and (5) 
in this report and to conclude them including the 
approval and implementation of all processes and 
procedures, negotiation and agreement of terms, 
award of contract(s), and authorising the execution of 
all related documentation. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the growing 
housing delivery programme, in the context of the 
Corporate Plan. 
 

 (2) To support HRA finances in the context of current 
pressures and further the Council’s objectives to build 
and maintain quality, affordable, and sustainable 
homes. 
 

 (3) To update on the challenges and financial pressures in 
maintaining the existing social housing stock, in the 
context of national cost increases and limitations in 
generating new income streams within the HRA. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nathan Haffenden 
Post title: Assistant Director – Property and Development 
E-mail: nathan.haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This report provides Cabinet with an update on the housing delivery programme 

across Lewes District. This includes opportunities for s106 affordable housing 
acquisitions, increasing the number of new homes directly accessible to meet the 
demands of the Housing Waiting List, whilst also ensuring those affordable 
housing allocations are not lost where there is no interest from other Registered 
Providers (RP). 
 

1.2  
 
 
 

The report also introduces the New Homes Principles (Building Better Council 
Housing): a set of key principles underpinning the delivery of future Council 
housing that meets the aspirations of the administration. 
 

1.3  Lastly, the report sets the scene on the current economic circumstances, which 
continues to impact on the Council’s ability to both: a) deliver new homes, and b) 
maintain our existing stock.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

2  Background 
 

2.1  The Reimagining Lewes District Corporate Plan 2020-2024 set out clear goals 
for Council housing over a 4-year period: 

• 200 new additional council houses. 
• More sustainable and energy efficient homes across the district. 
• Opening up access to quality housing options for low-middle income 

residents. 
• Accessible housing for those with physical and additional support needs. 

This also included building more homes in our villages and rural locations across 
the district, reducing our reliance on temporary and emergency accommodation, 
finding solutions for smaller brownfield and infill sites, and increasing the use of 
modular const
[...]
ng/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024
	8 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24
	Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24 - Appendix 1
	Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24 - Appendix 2

	9 Portfolio Progress and Performance Report Quarter 3 - 2023-2024
	Portfolio Progress and Performance Report Quarter 3 - 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1


	10 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Lewes)
	11 Housing Development and Property Update
	Housing Development and Property Update - Appendix 1

	13 Housing Development & Property Update - Exempt Appendix 2 and 3
	Housing Development and Property Update - Exempt Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 14 March 2024 
at 9.30 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Wendy Maples, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Luke Dreeling (Performance 
Lead), Chris Gape (PR Lead), Nathan Haffenden (Assistant Director, Property and 
Development), Steven Houchin (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), 
Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning) and Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, 
Homelessness & Community Safety). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee) and 
Councillor James MacCleary (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group). 
 
  
52 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

53 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor O’Brien, and visiting 
member, Councillor Brett. 
  

54 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

55 Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
providing an assessment of the Council’s financial performance against its 
approved 2023-24 budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues and 
opportunities identified since 2 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 



Cabinet 2 14 March 2024 

 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
  
The report detailed that the Council was forecasting a balanced position by 
year-end. Section 2.3 of the report detailed the main underlying pressures 
which the Council was seeking to mitigate. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 March 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance and the 
portfolio holder for finance to apply any budget virements required to effectively 
manage the overall budget. 
  
(3) To note Appendices 1 & 2 to the report. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
Authority complies with its financial regulations. 
  

56 Portfolio Progress and Performance Report Quarter 3 - 2023-2024 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
asking it to consider the council’s progress and performance in respect of 
service areas for the third quarter of the year (October-December 2023), as 
shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The Performance Lead reported that quarter 4 would provide greater detail on 
the activity of Solution Sprints throughout the year, along with associated 
direction of travel for the new financial year. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 March 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for Quarter 3 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
 
  



Cabinet 3 14 March 2024 

 

57 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report 
(Lewes) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, regarding the 2023/24 performance of the 
Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership. 
  
The report detailed that for 2023, Lewes District in general was a low crime 
area, matching a similar number of crimes reported to the previous year. 
  
As detailed, the Council was continuing to drive forward best practice in 
managing domestic abuse and was working towards obtaining full accreditation 
over the past year. Cabinet commended this, along with the other initiatives set 
out and undertaken by the Community Safety Partnership and partners. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 March 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership in 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety plan. 
  

58 Housing Development and Property Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the housing delivery 
programme and context to the current challenges in maintaining the existing 
social housing stock. 
  
Cabinet commended and thanked the Tenants of Lewes District Council 
(TOLD) for their work in partnership and significant contributions to proposals 
set out. 
  
Section 7.4 of the report stated that four disproportionately high-cost void 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) assets had been identified. These were 
reported at the meeting as: 
  

-       1A and 1B Penlee, Ringmer (Block of 2 flats) 
-       3 Talbot Terrace, Lewes (2-bedroom house) 
-       60 Valence Road, Lewes (3-bedroom house) 

  
Through conversations and partnership work with TOLD, it was determined 
that the most cost-effective option would be to dispose of these assets, as 
granted by previous Cabinet delegation. As part of the collaborative working 



Cabinet 4 14 March 2024 

 

with TOLD, it was agreed that in order to dispose of the assets, the Council 
would seek to buy four replacement homes, with an equivalent number of 
bedrooms at target social rents within the wider District. It was expected that 
this would leave a surplus in capital receipts after the homes were purchased, 
which could be used to purchase or build additional new homes. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 March 2024 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor MacCleary, spoke in support of 
the proposals, especially the inclusion of the garage sites and disabled 
adapted homes in the report. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note the progress of the housing delivery programme, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, and evolving New Homes Principles. 
  
(2) To note the pressures on budgets in maintaining the existing social housing 
stock in the current market economy. 
  
(3) To approve an increase to the total budget allocation within the capacity of 
the existing HRA Capital Programme of up to £4.7m for the purchase and 
development of land and assets at Peacehaven Golf and Fitness in 
accordance with Appendix 2 (Exempt), subject to planning, contract, valuation, 
and full due diligence. 
  
(4) To approve a new budget allocation within the capacity of the existing HRA 
Capital Programme of up to £1.6m for the development of land and assets at 
Broyle Close, Ringmer, to be taken through the Modular Housing Framework, 
in accordance with Appendix 3 (Exempt), subject to contract, valuation, and full 
due diligence. 
  
(5) To approve £150k within the capacity of the existing HRA Capital 
Programme (2023/24) in order to capitalise costs associated with securing 
planning permission for the Phase 1 Garage Infills Programme. 
  
(6) To authorise the Assistant Director – Property and Development, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and 
Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building, to progress 
recommendations (3), (4) and (5) in the report and to conclude them including 
the approval and implementation of all processes and procedures, negotiation 
and agreement of terms, award of contract(s), and authorising the execution of 
all related documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the growing housing delivery 
programme, in the context of the Corporate Plan. 
  
(2) To support HRA finances in the context of current pressures and further the 



Cabinet 5 14 March 2024 

 

Council’s objectives to build and maintain quality, affordable, and sustainable 
homes. 
  
(3) To update on the challenges and financial pressures in maintaining the 
existing social housing stock, in the context of national cost increases and 
limitations in generating new income streams within the HRA. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendices 2 and 3 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information 
reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 9.58 am 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 


